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FTE: (See attachment A) 

SOCIAL.SERVICES· 
(Administration) . 

,,;';It;T~.~r~., .. is a.differ.enc~}fl FT~ a~; the..i~.~ec::u~Iy~;~ral\~!,erre~ ,,2! 7FTE to the 
, ;;~f:-:~llglblhty;Determlnatlon.Prpgram,:,an~)Ci~ded .. ;a;!i.§;.'cJ~r,~t'typls,t~'.V,:;·;. 
- : ~,,"~<~,~~" '.~!~ ~~~·3.\~:: -;~';::.' :>": '.~ ~ : .... ' .. :. . " .--~-' c+~ ~ --..~".~ " ..... ' "'J' FJt;'<i't:Y, '"~'i t·~r·t<"'~r?~~,~·ci~fi:'''.;:<L: ."'V 

:'~Current, level·~·has· 18:90' FTE'positions",which,:,;were:vacant alk,or. almost all 
. of fiscal 1982 deleted . . ,<i::!·· . ':/ Jil<' .: '.' ..... ; .; •. 
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. Transferfrorn: Aging Services 
Jefferson County Welfare Director (BA 0680) 
Special Session I 

, ;. -" .. ,-. , .:'I~al1sfer.{ron.LSocial Serv~ces to Medical 
. .. ;>r,;"Asslstance"(OA 1177Y" ." 

'<'~~:': .·,,··,~f;;:·:#~~'li,~::'-<~#~t?~~.~~~~.'~;:~·~~~~~~:>::!~:J .. ··~~c),/:.~ ~-:) :<: ":.1., 

(1.00) 

19.15 

384.38 ..•....... ...:.. 

Change 19.15 

As the table shows, increases in FTE result from incorporating the Youth 

Development and Aging Services Programs into the Social Services 

Program. 

The position' control report indicated that at fiscal year-end 1982 

there were . .52 vacant positions in this program. Of these positions, 20 

were vacant year round (10.58 FTE), and an additional 11 positions were 1----

filled half the year or less (9.80 FTE). Vacancy savings in fiscal 1982 
t----

could have funded an additional 34 FTE' positions at fiscal 1982 average i 

grade salary levels. A reduction of 18.9 FTE in this program from cur-

rent level in recognition of these vacancies and personal services expendi-

ture savings would reduce general fund expenditures by $101,452 and 
1----

other fund expenditures by $604,552 over the 1985 biennium. 

The 18.9 FTE reduction reflects a reduction of 31 positions consisting! 

of 12 social workers, 7 home attendants, 7 clerk/typist/receptionists, 2}-­

administrative aides, 1 program manager, 1 data entry operator, and 1 

eligibility technician. 

OPTIONS 

Option a: Do not reduce personal services 18.9 FTE. 

cost general fund $50,819 in fiscal 1984 and $50,633 in fiscal 

funds would increase $302,830 in fiscal 1984 and $30',722 in 

This would 

1985; other 

fis..:al 1985. 

Option b: Reduce 18.9 FTE. due to vacancies in fiscal 1982. This is 
level. 

r--
: 
i 
(--
! 
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OPERATING EXPENSES 

Travel - The executive reduced travel by $4,759 below actual fiscal 1982. 

Other Expenses - The executive deleted subscriptions and registration fees 
for training conferences. 

EQUIPMENT 

-------------------------Fiscal 1984-------------------------
LFA Executive 

Typewriters (4) $4,000 Typewriters (3) $3,000 
Secretary Chair 110 Secretary Chair 110 
Executive Chair 168 
Filing Cabinet (2) 392 Filing Cabinet 196 
Tape recorder (transcriber) 445 
Computer Terminal 1,750 Computer Terminal 1,750 

Total $6,865 $5,056 
------ ------------ ------

-------------------------Fiscal 1985-------------------------
LFA Executive 

Typewriters (3) 
Filing Cabinet 
Secretary Des k 
Secretary Chair 
Executive., Des k 
Filing Cabinet 
Bookcase 

Total 

MN :cm:g2 

$3,000 
180 
495 
110 
361 
196 
101 

$4,443 

Typewriters (2) 
Filing Cabinet 

Filing Cabinet 
Bookcase 

$2,000 
180 

196 
101 

$2,477 
------------



SOCIAL SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION FUNDING 

The following funding percentages are used by th e executive. 

Aging .0262 
County .1294 
Federal .0866 
Social Services .6316 
General Fund .1260 -

Total .9998 
-----

There are two major funding questions: 

(Approx. Dollars) 
FY 1984 

$ 225,320 
1,112,840 

744,760 
5,431,760 
1,083,600 

$7,598,280 
========== 

1. What program should utilize social servl'ces bl k oc grant funds? 

Should 10 percent of the II EAP bl k 
services block grant? oc grant be added to the social 

2. 

Issue 3: LI EAP Transfer 

One of the provisions of the Low Income Energy Assistance Program 

block grant allovvs for the transfer of 10 pers:ent of the block grant amount 

to Social Service Programs. The 47th Legislature provided for transfel'; Gf 

$834,362 in each year of the 1983 biennium. This represents 10 percer.~ of 

\ the minimum grant amount expected at that time. 

The 10 percent transfer is continued in the 1985 biennium. Transfer 

amounts are $1,037,749 in each year of the biennium and are used to offset 

general fund. 

OPTIONS 

Option a: Do not provide for the transfer. General fund e7:oendi-

tures would increase $1,037,749 in each year of the biennium. 

Ootion b: Maintain current policy of transferring 10 percent of the 

LI EA P grant to Social Services Programs. 

MN:cm:g3 
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FOSTER CARE 

Issue 1: Growth of Foster Care 

The cost of foster care increased significantly between fiscal 1980 and 
fiscal 1982. The following table shows these costs. 

Year 

Fiscal 1980 
Fiscal 1981 
Fiscal 1982 

Appropriated Expended 

$2,378,733 
3,528,101 
4,141,650 

\, 

% Increase 

Fiscal 1983 
$3,356,980 
3,692,678 4,385,359 (projected) 

48.3% 
17.4% 

5.9% 

A. Foster Families 

Avg. Cost -----Rates-----
Year Services Dollars Per Child o - 12 13 - 18 

Fiscal 1981 563 $1,498,939 $221 $200 $250 
Fiscal 1982 580 1,714,192 246 220 275 
Fiscal 1983 541 1,773,361 273 242 302 

The number of children cared for by foster families increased 3 percent 
between fiscal 1981 and fiscal 1982 and decrease 7 percent between fiscal 
1982 and fiscal 1983. 

Options: 
FY 1984 FY 1985 

1. Hold the fiscal 1983 payment level constant; 
assume no growth in the number of foster families. $1,773,361 $1,773,361 

2. Hold the fiscal 1983 payment level constant; 
assume 2 percent decrease per year in the number 
of foster families. $1,737,894 $1,703,136 

3. I nflate the fiscal 1983 payment level 6 percent 
per year; assume no growth in the number of 
foster families. 

4. I nflate the fiscal 1983 payment level 6 percent 
per year; assume 2 percent decrease per year in 

$1,879,763 $1,992,548 

the number of foster fami lies. $1,842,167 $1,913,644 

(Pw) :cm: i1 



B. Group Homes 

Year 

Fiscal 1981 
Fiscal 1982 
Fiscal 1983 (projected) 

Options: 

Services 

101 
94 
92 

Dollars 

$643,692 
675,522 
609,399 

1. Hold the fiscal 1983 payment level constant; 

Cost/Child 

$6,373 
7,186 
6,623 

13% 
(8%) 

FY 1984 FY 1985 

assume no growth in the number of care days. $609,399 $609,399 

2. Hold the fiscal 1983 payment level constant; 
assume a 4 percent decrease in the number of 
care days. $585,023 $561,622 

3. Increase the fiscal 1983 payment level 6 percent 
per year; assume no growth in the number of care 
days. $645,963 $684,721-----· 

4. Increase the fiscal 1983 payment level 6 percent 
per year; assume a 4 percent decrease in the number 
of care days. $620,124 $631,039 

C. I n-State Treatment 

Year 

Fiscal 1981 
Fiscal 1982 
Fiscal 1983 

Options: -, 

Services 

116 
109 
104 

Dollars 

$1,238,721 
1,396,388 
1,245,644 

1. Hold the fiscal 1983 payment level constant; 

Cost/Child 

$10,679 
12,811 
11,977 

FY 1984 

20% 
(6.5%) 

FY 1985 

assume no growth in the number of care days. $1,245,644 $1,245,644 

2. Hold the fiscal 1983 payment level constant; 
assume a 5 percent decrease in the number of 
care days. $1,183,362 $1,124,194 

3. Increase the fiscal 1983 payment level 
6 percent per year; assume no growth in the 
number of care days. $1,320,383 $1,399,606'--· 

4. Increase the fiscal 1983 payment level 
6 percent per year; assume 5 percent decrease 
in the number of care days. $1,254,364 $1,263,144 

(Pw) :cm: i2 



D. Out-of-State Treatment 

Year 

Fiscal 1981 
Fiscal 1982 
Fiscal 1983 (projected) 

Ootions: 

Service 

13 
14 
26 

Dollars 

$143,507 
238,378 
569,213 

1. Hold the fiscal 1983 payment level constant; 
assume no growth in the number of care days. 

2. Hold the fiscal 1983 payment level constant; 
assume a 10 percent increase in the number of 
care days. 

3. Increase the fiscal 1983 payment level 
6 percent per year; assume no growth in the 
number of care days. 

4. Increase the fiscal 1983 payment level 
6 percent per year; assume a 10 percent 
increase in the number of care days. 

E. Care & Professional 

Year 

Fiscal 1981 
Fiscal 1982 
Fiscal 1983 (projected) 

Options: 

Service 

0.24 
9.0 

12.1 

Dollars 

$ 3,242 
117,170 
169,742 

1. Hold the fiscal 1983 payment level constant; 
assume no growth in the number of care days. 

2. Hold the fiscal 1983 payment level constant; 
assume a 10 percent increase in the number of 
care days. 

3. Increase the fiscal 1983 payment level 
6 percent per year; assume no growth in the 
number of care days. 

4. Increase the fiscal 1983 payment level 
6 percent per year; assume 10 percent increase 
in the number of care days. 

(Pw) :cm: i3 

Cost/Child 

$11,039 
17,027 
22,769 

$569,213 

$626,134 

$603,366 

$663,702 

Cost/Child 

$13,508 
13,019 
14,028 

FY 1984 

$169,742 

$186,716 

$179,927 

$197,920 

54% 
34% 

$569,213 

$626,134 

$639,568 ,.-r 

$773,877 

(4%) 
8% 

FY 1985 

$169,742 

186,716 

$190,722 • 

$230,774 



OVERALL OPTIONS: 

FY 1984 FY 1985 

A. Fund the executive request. $4,941,689 $5,434,281 

B. Fund the fiscal 1983 appropriation 
inflated 6 percent per year. $3,914,239 $4,149,039 

C. Fund the fiscal 1983 projected expenses 
(based on first 6 months) with no increase. $4,385,359 $4,385,359 

D. Fund the fiscal 1983 projected expenses 
(based on the first 6 months) increased 
6 percent per. year. $4,648,481 $4,927,389 

E. Fund a combination of the individual levels. $ ? $ ? 

Issue 2: Funding Sources for Foster Care 

Foster Care is normally funded with: 

General Fund 40.38 
C.W.S. 6.54 
County Funds 32.61 
Federal Funds 20.47 

Total 100.00 

Of the $4,141,650 expended in fiscal 1982, $784,672, or 19 percent, was 
above the level anticipated for foster care by the 1981 Human Services 
Subcommittee. The majority, $683,167, was due to a budget amendment of 
federal and county dollars. 

Options: 

1. Fund 81 percent of Foster Care C. W. S. and the normal spl it of federal, 
general fund, and county funds. Fund the remaining 19 percent with 
65.65 percent federal funds and 34.35 percent county funds as per the 
budget amendment. 

2. Fund all Foster Care with the normal funding ratio. This absorbs 
part of the budget amendment with general fund. 

(PW):cm:i4 



SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME 

Executive 
Current Level 

Executive Over Current Level 

Fiscal 1984 

$876,945 
807,866 

$ 69,709 
----------------

Supposedly, the difference is due to: 

Fiscal 1985 

$905,544 
856,341 

$ 49,203 
======== 

The executive funding 792 cases or 82 more cases than they paid for in 
fiscal 1982. 

However, the cost per case is inflated at about 3.2 percent in the exec­
utive budget while LFA inflated fiscal 1982 expenses at 6 percent. 

Funding is general fund. 

MN:cm:g4 



FAMILY TEACHING CENTER 

Executive 
Current Level 

Executive Over Current Level 

Fiscal 1984 

$107,544 
102,250 

$ 5,924 
----------------

\, 

Fiscal 1985 

$115,610 
108,400 

$ 7,210 
----------------

The difference is due to the executive using an 8.75 percent inflation rate 
for fiscal 1984 and 7.5 percent inflation rate for fiscal 1985. 

Current level reflects a 6 percent inflation increase. 

Funding has been 75 percent Social Services Block Grant 
25 percent General Fund 

100 percent 

BIG BROTHERS & SISTERS 

Executive 
Current Level 

Executive Over Current Level 

Fiscal 1984 

$199,755 
196,968 

$ 2,787 
----------------

Fiscal 1985 

$214,737 
208,786 

$ 5,951 
----------------

The difference is due to the executive using 7.5 percent inflation and 
current level using 6 percent inflation. 

Funding has been the social service block grant. 

MN:cm:g5 
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DAY CARE 

'\ 
~.j 

\ 
Protective services day care: These services are provided as an 
alternative to foster home placement. Eligibility for the program 
is not income-related, but determined by social workers on the basis 
of the client's needs. Day care expenses totaled $389,736 in fiscal 
1982. 

Base '82 Actual $384,736 
IV-A & WIN transfer tool: 
Adjusted base 

88,502 Exec 
$301,235 LFA 

Difference 

84 
$364,494 

343,896 
$ 20,598 

85 
$400,944 

364,530 
S 36,414 

Difference is due to: 

Exec 

While acknowledging an automatic 
.50C predicted day increase would 
occur, Exec. simply inflated '82 
actual adjusted base by 10% for 
83,84, 85. 

LFA 

From table below, LFA assumed a 
50C per client day increase, con­
verted this to an approximate per­
centage and inflated at these 
percentage rates. 

Day Care Rates, 1983 and 1985 Biennium 

-------Actual---­
Percent 

FY 82 FY 83 Chanqe 

----Projected-----
Percent Percent 

FY 84 Chanqe FY 85 Chanqe 

Di..' Care Homes 
Jroup Day Care Homes 
)av Care Centers 

$6.00 
6.50 
7.00 

$6.50 
7.00 
7.50 

8.3 
7.7 
7.1 

$7.00 
7.50 
8.00 

7.7 
7.1 
6.7 

S7.50 
8.00 
8.50 

_1.1 
6.7 
6.3 

; :'?\ ... ) 

~ 

The LFA current level reflects 
growth at 7.7 percent, 6.0 percent, 
and 6.0~ in fiscal years 1983, 1984, 
and 1985, respectively. 
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Issue 2: Subsidized Adoption 

The Subsidized Adoption Program places children with special needs 

(i. e., sibling groups or handicapped children) in homes with adoptive 

parents who receive a subsidy reflective of those needs. This program, 

which is 100 percent general funded, provides a lower cost alternative to 

foster home placement: The following table shows the number of children 

in the program and the total cost annually since fiscal 1978, when the 
\, 

program first started. 

Table 18 
Subsidized Adoption--Placements/Cost 

Fiscal # Children ft Recvg. ft Recvg. Total 
Year Placed Subsidies Medical Cost 

1978 
) 

18 2 $15,340 
32 1979 

) 23 1 27,116 
1980 0 29 2 38,523 
1981 2 27 2 37,078 
1982 1 27 2 37,253 

The legislature appropriated $90,000 in fiscal 1982 and $135,000 in 

fiscal 1983 for the program; but department personnel say they miscon­

strued the appropriation to be $90,000 over the biennium, and as a result 

actual fiscal 1982 expenditures were held to $37,253. 

The potential for increased services has been documented, however. 

In response to a letter from the Community Services Division assistant 

administrator, dated June 23, 1982, social worker supervisors indicated 

that 41 additional children could potentially be· placed in the subsidized 

adoption program, with total annual costs exceeding $135,000. We have set 

current level appropriations for fiscal 1984 at $41,857 and for fiscal 1985, 

at $44,369. We do this noting that the projected additional placements are 

classified as "possible" placements. 

OPTIONS 

Option a: 

General fund 

Maintain funding levels anticipated by the 1981 session. 

.. would 'Increase $48,143 in fiscal 198~ and appropriations 

$50,131 in fiscal 1985. 

d th am at cu rrent level. Generai fund of Option b: Fur) e progr 
$41,857 in fiscal 1984 and $44,369 in fiscal 1985 is included in current 

level. 

r 

l 
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